To:	Laurie Heinz, Superintendent Board of Education	APPENDIX 2
From:	Luann Kolstad, Chief School Business Official	
Subject:	Approval to Place Tentative Budget on Display and Establish Public Hearing on the Budget	ic
Date:	August 10, 2015	

Per Illinois School Code, School Districts in the State of Illinois must place their Tentative Budget on display for thirty days prior to the formal adoption of the budget. In addition, the School Board is required to hold a public hearing prior to the adoption.

The Tentative Budget is a working document. As the administration receives additional information on state and federal grants, staffing and other expenditures and revenues changes will be made to the budget prior to the Board's adoption at the September 28, 2015 meeting.

Administration Recommendation:

- 1. Placement of Tentative Budget on Display: The administration recommends the Board of Education approve placing the 2015-2016 Tentative Budget on display and publish notice of a public hearing according to the Illinois School Code Requirements.
- **2. Establish Date and Time of the Public Hearing on the Budget:** The administration recommends the Board of Education approve September 28, 2015, at 7:15 p.m. for the Public Hearing on the budget.

ACTION ITEM 15-08-01

I move that the 2015-16 Tentative Budget be approved and that the public hearing be established on Monday, September 28, 2015 at 7:15 pm to be held at Roosevelt School, 1001 S. Fairview Avenue, Park Ridge, Illinois.

The votes were cast as follows:

Moved by	Seconded by	
AYES:		
NAYS:		
PRESENT:		
ABSENT:		

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Board of Education of Park Ridge – Niles School District 64, in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, that the Tentative Budget for said School District for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015 will be on file and conveniently available for public inspection in the Administration Office located at 164 S. Prospect Avenue, Park Ridge, Illinois between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. beginning on August 11, 2015.

NOTICE IS FURTHER HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing on said Tentative Budget will be held at 7:15 p.m. on the 28th day of September 2015 at Roosevelt School, located at 1001 S. Fairview Avenue, in the city of Park Ridge, Illinois.

Dated this 10th day of August, 2015, Board of Education of Park Ridge – Niles School District 64, in the County of Cook, State of Illinois.

Vicki Lee, Secretary Board of Education

RESOLUTION APPROVING FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016 TENTATIVE BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Board of Education has reviewed and considered the 2015-2016 Tentative Budget prepared by the Superintendent or designee; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education is required to make the 2015-2016 Tentative Budget available to public inspection and to hold at least one public hearing thereon prior to final action thereon by sec. 17-1 of the School code (105 ILCS 5/17-1);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 64, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Budget as prepared by the Superintendent or designee is hereby approved as a Tentative Budget only, in the form attached and made a part of the document.

SECTION 2: The Tentative Budget shall be made available in its tentative form to public inspection for at least 30 days prior to final action thereon.

SECTION 3: Notice of the availability of the tentative Budget for public inspection shall be given by publication in the <u>Park Ridge Herald Advocate and Niles Spectator</u>, being newspapers published in this School District.

SECTION 4: A public hearing shall be held on the 2015-2016 Tentative Budget on the **28th** day of **September 2015**, at the hour of 7:15 p.m., at the Roosevelt School, 1001 S. Fairview Avenue, Park Ridge, IL

SECTION 5: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption. **ADOPTED** this 10th day of **August 2015**.

President, Board of Education

Secretary, Board of Education